HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 698 by Representative Schamerhorn

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "check" and before the semicolon ";" insert "or any form of payment
- 3 that is the subject of a chargeback"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 9, after "N." and before "The" insert "(1)"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, line 10, after "fees to" and before "the" insert "either" and after "vehicles" delete
- 8 the comma ","
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 15, after "date" and before "notice" insert "the"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 18, after "paid" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 1, delete lines 19 and 20 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 15 "(2) The department may suspend the driving and motor vehicle registration privileges of any person who pays taxes or fees to either the office of motor vehicles, 16 or to a public license tag agent contracted with, and acting on behalf of the office of 17 motor vehicles, with a credit or debit card or any form of electronic payment that is 18 19 the subject of a chargeback, if the person fails to make the required payment within thirty days after the date notice of suspension is mailed to the licensee by the 20 21 department. The period of suspension shall begin thirty days after the date the notice of suspension is mailed to the licensee by the department. 22
- 23 (3) The department shall"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 25 On page 2, line 1, after "necessary" delete the remainder of the line and insert in lieu thereof
- 26 "to implement the provisions of this Subsection."
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 2, delete lines 2 and 3 in their entirety